

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

8

AUGUSTA: Sprague & Son, printers to the state. 1883.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

15

428

Снар. 330

CHALK POND COMPANY .- CONNOR PLANTATION.

Chapter 330.

An Act to incorporate the Chalk Pond Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

J. C. Robinson, E. R. Adams and J. O. Robin-

Corporators.

SECT. 1.

Corporate name. Purposes. son, with their associates and successors, are hereby made a corporation by the name of the Chalk Pond Company, for the purpose of digging and raising the deposit under the waters of Chalk pond, so called, in the town of Beddington, and township twenty-two, east division, in the county of Hancock, known as infusorial earth, and of manufacturing and selling any article of commerce made therefrom.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may hold real and personal estate necessary and convenient for the purposes aforesaid, not exceeding in amount twenty-five thousand dollars.

SECT. 3. Said corporation is hereby authorized, for the purposes aforesaid, to take, hold, raise and sell the deposit of infusorial earth lying under the waters of said pond, and to erect and maintain such machinery and wharves as may be necessary therefor.

SECT. 4. The capital stock and the number of shares thereof may be fixed by the directors, but not to exceed the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars, divided into shares of not less than ten dollars each.

SECT. 5. Either person named in this act may call the first meeting by giving at least seven days' notice therefor before the meeting.

SECT. 6. This act shall take effect when approved. Approved March 7, 1883.

Chapter 331.

An Act to confirm the organization of Connor Plantation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The organization of Connor plantation, in the county of Aroostook, is hereby confirmed and made valid, notwithstanding any defects in the proceedings had for such organization, and all its proceedings as such plantation are hereby legalized.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved. Approved March 9, 1883.

Organization of Connor plantation, made valid.

Authorized to hold real estate.

May raise and sell deposit, erect machinery and wharves.

Capital stock.

First meeting, how called.